

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Plaintiff,

:
04 CV 8223 (KMK)
: (ECF CASE)

v.

:
JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.; JAKKS PACIFIC (H.K.)
LIMITED; ROAD CHAMPS LIMITED; THQ, INC.; :
THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC LLC; STANLEY SHENKER
AND ASSOCIATES, INC.; STANLEY SHENKER; :
BELL LICENSING, LLC; JAMES BELL; JACK
FRIEDMAN; STEPHEN BERMAN; JOEL :
BENNETT; and BRIAN FARRELL,

:
Defendants.
----- x

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
JAKKS DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

FEDER, KASZOVITZ, ISAACSON, WEBER,
SKALA, BASS & RHINE LLP
Murray L. Skala (MS 9354)
Jonathan D. Honig (JH 7577)
750 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Phone: (212) 888-8200
Fax: (212) 888-5968

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Jonathan J. Lerner (JL 7117)
Michael H. Gruenglas (MG 8705)
Maura B. Grinalds (MG 2836)
Shannon R. Frankel (SF 8693)
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Phone: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000

Attorneys for the JAKKS Defendants

August 11, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. WWE FAILS TO ALLEGE THE REQUISITE CONTINUITY	3
A. WWE's Attempt to Artificially Extend the "Front-End" of the RICO Scheme with Unrelated Acts Predating 1998 Fails As a Matter of Law	3
1. WWE Admits Bell's Complicity Was a Sine Qua Non of the Scheme	3
2. WWE's Reliance on <u>Rybicki</u> is a Red Herring	4
3. The 1996 Perfumed Doll Transaction is Too Attenuated	6
4. Even Including Purported Acts Predating Bell's Involvement, WWE Cannot Establish the Requisite Closed-Ended Continuity	7
B. Legitimate Payments Made After 1998 in Connection With the Videogame and Toy Licenses Cannot Extend the RICO Scheme	9
C. Despite WWE's Contention Otherwise, Acts of Concealment Cannot Serve to Lengthen the Alleged RICO Scheme	11
D. WWE Cannot Satisfy the Continuity Requirement as to the JAKKS Defendants Based on Alleged Actions by Other Defendants	12
E. There is No Open-Ended Continuity	13
F. WWE's Single Bribery Scheme Is Insufficient to Establish a Pattern of Racketeering Activity	16
II. WWE FAILS TO ALLEGE A COGNIZABLE RICO INJURY	18

III.	WWE'S RICO CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED	21
A.	WWE Was on Inquiry Notice of its Injury	21
B.	WWE Has Not Alleged Fraudulent Concealment	25
C.	A Separate Accrual Theory Cannot Revive WWE's Stale Rico Claim	26
IV.	WWE'S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE 2004 RELEASE	27
A.	The Court Should Consider the 2004 Release in Deciding This Motion	28
B.	The Lerner Declaration Was A Proper Way to Transmit the Release	31
C.	The Release Indisputably Bars WWE's Claims Here	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>A.I.A. Holdings, S.A. v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</u> , No. 97 Civ. 4978, 2002 WL 334809 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)	20
<u>Academic Industries, Inc. v. Untermeyer Mace Partners, Ltd.</u> , No. 90 Civ. 1052, 1992 WL 73473 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1992)	21
<u>Addeo v. Braver</u> , 956 F. Supp. 443 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	24
<u>Allen v. Berenson Pari-Mutuel</u> , No. 95 Civ. 10289, 1998 WL 80168 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 1998)	18
<u>Alternative Energy, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</u> , 267 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001)	3, 29
<u>Amsler v. Corwin Petroleum Corp.</u> , 715 F. Supp. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	9
<u>Annodeus, Inc. v. Ciarkowski</u> , No. 04 Civ.1633, 2004 WL 2066937 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2004)	7, 9
<u>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006)	19
<u>Apollon Waterproofing & Restoration, Inc. v. Bergassi</u> , No. 01 Civ. 8388, 2003 WL 1397394 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 87 Fed. App. 757 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<u>Aquilio v. Manaker</u> , Nos. 90-CV-45, 91-CV-93, 1991 WL 207473 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 1991)	30
<u>Beznicki v. Fetaya</u> , No. 8230/05, 2006 WL 1132351 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens County Apr. 18, 2006)	20
<u>Bingham v. Zolt</u> , 66 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
<u>Bingham v. Zolt</u> , 683 F. Supp. 965 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	10, 13
<u>Brooke v. Schlesinger</u> , 898 F. Supp. 1076 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	7, 9
<u>Brown v. Miguens</u> , No. 02 Civ. 5278, 2003 WL 1090304 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2003)	34

Butala v. Agashiwala, 916 F. Supp. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 23

Calcutti v. SBU, Inc., 273 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 30

Carrite v. Granada Hospital Group, Inc., 175 F.R.D. 439 (W.D.N.Y. 1997) 32

Casio Computer Co. v. Sayo, No. 98CV3722, 2000 WL 1877516 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2000) 17

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc., 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) 29, 31

In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig., 261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 10, 27

Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co., 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999) 15, 18

Collins & Aikman Product Co. v. Building Systems, Inc., 58 F.3d 16 (2d Cir.1995) 33

Commercial Data Servers, Inc. v. IBM, 262 F. Supp. 2d 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 31, 32

Com-Tech Associates v. Computer Associates International, Inc., 753 F. Supp. 1078 (E.D.N.Y. 1990), affd, 938 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir. 1991) 8

Construction Interior Systems, Inc. v. Donohoe Cos., 813 F. Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1992) 34

Cortec Industries, Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P., 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991) 29, 31

Cosmos Forms Ltd v. Guardian Life Insurance Co., 113 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 1997) 8, 9, 15

Cougar Audio, Inc. v. Reich, No. 99 Civ. 4498, 2000 WL 420546 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2000) 20

Courtenay Communications Corp. v. Hall, 334 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2003) 29

DLT Resources, Inc. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd., No. 00 Civ. 3560, 2001 WL 25695 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2001) 24

Demorais v. Wisniowski, 841 A.2d 226 (Conn. App. Ct. 2004) 33

Dempsey v. Sanders, 132 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 18

DePalma v. Realty IQ Corp., No. 01 Civ. 446, 2002 WL 461647 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2002) 27

Dodds v. Cigna Securities, Inc., 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993) 22, 23, 25

Donahue v. Uno Restaurants, LLC, No. 3:06-CV-53, 2006 WL 1373094 (N.D.N.Y. May 16, 2006) 30

Dooner v. NMI Ltd., 725 F. Supp. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 7

Eastchester Rehabilitation & Health Care Center, L.L.C. v. Eastchester Health Care Center, L.L.C., No. 03 Civ. 7786, 2005 WL 887154 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2005) 16

Evercrete Corp. v. H-Cap Ltd., 429 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 9

Fakhoury Enterprises, Inc. v. J.T. Distributors, No. 94 Civ. 2729, 1997 WL 291961 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 1997) 21

Farberware, Inc. v. Groben, 764 F. Supp. 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 7

Federal Paper Board Co. v. Amata, 693 F. Supp. 1376 (D. Conn. 1988) 21

Ficke v. Johns, No. 95 C 939, 1996 WL 99424 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 1996) 29

Finance Co. of America v. BankAmerica Corp., 493 F. Supp. 895 (D. Md. 1980) 32

First Capital Asset Management, Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc., 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004) 1, 7, 12, 13

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp., 820 F. Supp. 89 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), affd, 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994) 2, 18

Frederick Road Ltd. Partnership v. Brown & Sturm, 756 A.2d 963 (Md. 2000) 24

GICC Capital Corp. v. Technology Finance Group, Inc., 67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995) 9

Garrick-Aug Associates Store Leasing, Inc. v. Hirschfeld, 652 F. Supp. 905 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 13

In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Security Litigation, No. 02 Civ. 910, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39030 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2006) 30

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machine Corp., 392 U.S. 481 (1968) 27

Hansel 'N Gretel Brand, Inc. v. Savitsky, No. 94 Civ. 4027, 1997 WL 543088
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 1997) 17

Healey v. Pyle, No. 89 Civ. 6027, 1992 WL 80775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 1992) 8

Holmes v. Long Island Rail Road, No. 96 CV 6196, 1998 WL 960299 (E.D.N.Y.
Dec. 10, 1998) 30

Holowecki v. Federal Express Corp., 440 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2006) 29

I.M. Oberman Associates, Inc. v. Republic Finance Services, Inc., No. 92 Civ.
1843, 1993 WL 88209 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 1993) 21

Imagineering, Inc. v. Kiewit Pacific Co., 976 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1992) 19

In re Integrated Resources Real Estate Ltd. Partnerships Securities Litigation,
850 F. Supp. 1105 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 13

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Carey, 297 F. Supp. 2d 706 (S.D.N.Y.
2004), aff'd, 124 Fed. App. 41 (2d Cir. 2005) 14, 16

Jacobson v. Cooper, 882 F.2d 717 (2d Cir. 1989) 8, 17

James Cape & Sons Co. v. PCC Construction Co., No. 05-3894, 2006 WL 1751886
(7th Cir. June 28, 2006). 19

Kamen v. AT&T., 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986) 32

Knapp v. Knapp, 100 P.2d 759 (Cal. 1940) 24

Kuhn v. Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co., 37 F. Supp. 102 (S.D.N.Y. 1941) 27, 30

Kurtz v. Trepp, 375 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985) 24

LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc., 318 F.3d 148
(2d Cir. 2003) 3, 22, 23

Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc., 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996) 20

Laramee v. Jewish Guild for Blind, 72 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 27

Lefkowitz v. Bank of New York, No. 01 Civ. 6252, 2003 WL 22480049
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003) 2, 8

Levine v. Columbia Laboratories, Inc., No. 03 Civ. 8943, 2004 WL 1392372
(S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2004) 30, 32

Livingston v. Adirondack Beverage Co., 141 F.3d 434 (2d Cir. 1998) 27

Local 851 of International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Kuehne & NagleAir
Freight Inc., No. 97 CV 0378, 1998 WL 178873 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 1998) 27

Local 875 I.B.T. Pension Fund v. Pollack, 992 F. Supp. 545 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 12

MHI Shipbuilding, LLC v. National Fire Insurance Co., 286 B.R. 16 (D. Mass. 2002) 31

Maalouf v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc., No. 02 Civ. 4770, 2003 WL 1858153
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2003) 6

Marshall v. National Association of Letter Carriers Branch 36, No. 00 Civ. 3167,
2003 WL 223563 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2003) 28

Matusovsky v. Merrill Lynch, 186 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 27

In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. Partnerships Litigation, 7 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y.
1997), affd, 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998) 23

In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. Partnerships Litigation, 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998) 10, 26

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Young, No. 91 Civ. 2923, 1994
WL 88129 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1994) 11

Metromedia Co. v. Fugazy, 983 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1992) 8

Meyer Material Co. v. Mooshol, 188 F. Supp. 2d 936 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 17

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 729 F. Supp. 504
(S.D. Miss. 1989) 34

Moll v. U.S. Life Title Insurance Co., 700 F. Supp. 1284 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 24

In re Motel 6 Securities Litigation, 161 F. Supp. 2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 12

National Group for Communications & Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Tech. Inc.,
420 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 26, 27

Neewra, Inc. v. Manakh Al Khaleej General Trading & Contracting Co., No. 03
Civ. 2936, 2004 WL 1620874 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2004) 32

Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of PSA, Inc. v. Edwards, 437 F.3d
1145 (11th Cir. 2006) 11

Panix Promotions, Ltd. v. Lewis, No. 01-Civ. 2709, 2002 WL 72932 (S.D.N.Y.
Jan. 17, 2002) 17

In re Parmalat Securities Litigation, 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 32

Pharr v. Evergreen Gardens, Inc., No. 03 Civ. 5520, 2004 WL 42262 (S.D.N.Y.
Jan. 7, 2004) 27

Polycast Technology Corp., v. Uniroyal, Inc., 728 F. Supp. 926 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 9

Pouliot v. Town of Fairfield, 184 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D. Me. 2002) 30

Price v. Gast, No. 98 CIV. 7769, 2000 WL 369381 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2000) 13

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Big Apple Industrial Buildings, Inc., 879 F.2d 10
(2d Cir. 1989) 8, 9

In re Prudential Security Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litigation, 930 F. Supp. 68
(S.D.N.Y. 1996) 23, 25

Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. Mark I Marketing Corp., 893 F. Supp. 285 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ... 6

Ricioppo v. County of Suffolk, No. 04 Civ. 3630 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2006) 31

Roeder v. Alpha Industries, 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987) 17, 18

Rotella v. Wood, 528 U.S. 549 (2000) 23, 24

Sa'Buttar Health & Medical, P.C. v. TAP Pharmaceuticals., Inc., No. 03 C 4074,
2004 WL 1510023 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 2004) 32

Salichs v. Tortorelli, No. 01 Civ. 7288, 2004 WL 602784 (S.D.N.Y.
Mar. 29, 2004) 28

In re Salomon Analyst Winstar Litigation, No. 02 Civ. 6171, 2006 WL 510526

(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006) 23

Schonfeld v. Hilliard, 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000) 21

Sibersky v. Borah, Goldstein, Altshuler & Schwartz, P.C., No. 99 Civ. 3227, 2002
WL 1610923 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2002) 34

In re Silicon Graphics, Inc. Securities Litigation, 970 F. Supp. 746 (N.D. Cal. 1997) 28

Simpson v. Metropolitan-North Commuter R.R., No. 04 Civ. 2565, 2006 WL
2056366 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2006) 22

Skylon Corp. v. Guilford Mills, Inc., No. 93 Civ. 5581, 1997 WL 88894 (S.D.N.Y.
Mar. 3, 1997) 11

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. CPT Medical Services, 375
F. Supp. 2d 141 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 18

Strates Shows, Inc. v. Amusements of America, Inc., 379 F. Supp. 2d 817
(E.D.N.C. 2005) 18

Strock v. USA Cycling, Inc., Nos. 00-CV-2285, 01-CV-2444, 2006 WL 1223151
(D. Colo. May 8, 2006) 24

Sumitomo Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, No. 99 Civ. 4004, 2000 WL 1616960
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2000) 15

In re Taxable Municipal Bond Securities Litigation, 51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995) 18

Tho Dinh Tran v. Alphonse Hotel Corp., 281 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2002) 26

Town of Poughkeepsie v. Espie, 402 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 24, 26

Trustees of Plumbers & Pipefitters National Pension Fund v. Transworld
Mechanical, Inc., 886 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 20

USA Certified Merchants, LLC v. Koebel, 262 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 5

In re Ultrafem Inc. Sec. Litig., 91 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 23

United States v. Altman, 48 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1995) 13

United States v. Aulicino, 44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995) 14, 16

United States v. Bosurgi, 530 F.2d 1105 (2d Cir. 1976) 32

United States v. Bronston, 658 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1981) 5

United States v. Busacca, 936 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1991) 15

United States v. Coiro, 922 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1991) 12, 15, 16

United States v. Eppolito, No. 05-CR-192, 2006 WL 1793536 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006) 10, 11, 13

United States v. Feldman, 853 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988) 7

United States v. Gelb, 881 F.2d 1155 (2d Cir. 1989) 15

United States v. Maze, 414 U.S. 395 (1974) 13

United States v. McCarthy, 271 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2001) 11

United States v. Private Sanitation Industry Association, 44 F.3d 1082 (2d Cir. 1995) 32

United States v. Reiss, 186 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1999) 11

United States v. Rybicki, 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) 4, 5, 6

United States v. Salinas, 522 U.S. 52 (1997) 18

United States v. Stephenson, 183 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999) 11

United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc., 260 F. Supp. 2d 444 (D.Conn. 2002) 16

United States v. Wallace, No. 97 CR. 975, 1998 WL 401534 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 1998) 21

Vemco, Inc. v. Camardella, 23 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994) 10

Village on Cannon v. Bankers Trust Co., 920 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 5

Warden v. Crown American Realty Trust, No. Civ. A. 96-25J, 1999 WL 476996 (W.D. Pa. July 6, 1999), affd, 229 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 2000) 28

Welch Foods Inc. v. Gilchrist, No. 93-CV-0641, 1996 WL 607059 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 1996) 11, 14

Western Associates Ltd. Partnership v. Market Square Associates, 235 F.3d 629
(D.C. Cir. 2001) 8

Willis Corroon Corp. of Utah Inc. v. United Capitol Insurance Co., No. 97-2208, 1998 WL
30069 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 1998) 30

Wiltshire v. Dhanraj, 421 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 15

Wing Hing (Tang) Fabrics Manufacturing Co. v. Rafaella Sportswear, Inc.,
No. 84 Civ. 9024, 1986 WL 9688 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 1986) 32

Zhu v. First Atlantic Bank, No. 05 Civ. 96, 2005 WL 2757536 (S.D.N.Y.
Oct. 25, 2005) 6

Zimmerman v. Prime Medical Services, Inc., 729 F. Supp. 23 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 30

Zola v. Gordon, 685 F. Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 24

Zurich American Insurance Co. v. Dah Sing Bank, Ltd., No. 03 32

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	2
S. Rep. No. 91-617, at 158 (1969)	1
